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CONDUCT of MEMBERS of the SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT 

 

Report on complaint no. MSP/2083/17-18/14   
to the Scottish Parliament 

 
Complainers: - Identity withheld 

 

Respondent: - Ms Elizabeth Smith MSP 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament (“the Code”) 
has been approved by the Scottish Parliament under its Standing Orders to 
provide a set of principles and standards for its Members. For the purpose of 

considering these complaints, I considered that the 6th Edition, Revision 1 of 
the Code was relevant. It was published by the Parliament on 8 June 2016. 

 
1.2 The applicable provisions of Volumes 1, 2 and 3 of the Code are set out in 

part 7 of this Report. 

 
1.3 Investigation of the complaint has been undertaken in terms of the Scottish 

Parliamentary Standards Commissioner Act 2002 (“the 2002 Act”) and the 
Directions by the Standards Procedures and Public Appointments Committee 
dated 1 March 2012.  

 
1.4 This Report falls to be submitted to the Parliament in terms of section 9 of 

the 2002 Act. 
 

1.5 The complainers requested that their identities were not disclosed during my 

investigation into their complaint. The complainers were of the opinion, given 
the subject matter of their complaint, that their identification could impact 

on the safety and wellbeing of a child under the age of 16. They also 
considered that their identification might place them at risk of intimidation 
from others.  In the circumstances, I agreed to exercise my discretion in 

terms of section 7(1)(c) of the Scottish Parliamentary Standards 
Commissioner Act 2002 not to inform the member of the names of the 

complainers. I lodged my report on this matter with the Clerks to the 
Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee on 20 November 
2017. 

 
2.0 Complaint 

 
2.1 The complaint is about Ms Elizabeth Smith MSP (“the respondent”). The 

respondent is an MSP (Scottish Conservative and Unionist) for the region of 

Mid Scotland and Fife and was first elected in May 2007. She is, and was at 
the material time, a member of the Parliament’s Education and Skills 

Committee. Ms Smith is also her party’s Shadow Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills. She is: Convenor of the Cross Party Group on Colleges 

and Universities; Co-convenor of the Cross Party Group on Sport; and a 
member of the Cross Party group on Science and Technology. The 
respondent was, until October 2017, a member of the Board of Governors of 

George Watson’s College and had registered this interest in her 



 

Parliamentary register of interests.  The respondent’s register of interests for 

2016 and 2017 are attached at Appendix 4. 
 

2.2 The complaint was made by letter dated 13 November 2017. Further 

clarification was sought from the complainers and they provided this via 
email on 11 and 21 December 2017. On 14 February 2018 the complainers 

provided, via a link to a cloud based internet storage site, access to copies 
of documentation referred to in the complaint. The documentation concerned 
the alleged mistreatment of their child at George Watson’s College. Two sets 

of complaint documents were provided. Both sets contained what the 
complainers referred to as a ‘dossier’ and an ‘addendum’. One set had been 

submitted to the College in support of their complaint and the other, which 
the complainers allege was different, was attached to an email they sent to 

the respondent and other MSPs at the Scottish Parliament on 6 January 2017. 
Both sets of the documentation extend to 486 pages and contain information 
relating to a number of individuals, including children outwith the 

complainers’ family.  
 

2.3 The letter of complaint and clarification emails from the complainers are 
attached as Appendix 1. I have not attached copies of the ‘dossier’ or 
‘addendum’ detailing the allegations in relation to George Watson’s College, 

given the volume and nature of the material which they contain. I have, 
nevertheless, considered the detail of both versions of the documents and 

note that they refer to the specifics of the complainers’ allegations about the 
treatment of their child at George Watson’s College, and to the handling of 
their complaint by the staff and governors of the College.  I did not consider 

there to be any material difference between the documents sent to the 
College and those sent to the respondent on 6 January 2017.   

 
2.4 The complainers allege that the respondent has breached the Data Protection 

Act 1990. The investigation of allegations of this nature fall outwith my 

jurisdiction and, accordingly, I have not considered them further. The 
allegations made against the respondent which fall within my jurisdiction 

relate to conduct, including failure to observe confidentiality requirements, 
lobbying and paid advocacy. The complainers provide lengthy explanations 
in relation to the detail of their complaint. They can be summarised thus: 

 
 that the respondent disclosed information to others to which she had 

privileged access as an MSP. Specifically, it is alleged that on 6 January 
2017, the respondent forwarded an email that the complainers had sent 
to her earlier that day at her parliamentary email address, containing a 

link via which their ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’ could be accessed; 
 

 that the respondent showed prejudice and hostility toward the 
complainers and failed in her duty to listen to ‘both sides of a story’; 

 

 that the respondent owed a duty of confidence to the complainers’ 
constituency MSP, and that she had failed to observe that in her 

behaviour towards him in relation to the  complaint. It is also alleged, on 
the basis of comments she had made about him in correspondence, that 

the respondent had behaved disrespectfully toward the complainers’ 
constituency MSP; 

 

 



 

 that the respondent gave preferential treatment to lobbyists, namely 

George Watson’s College; 
 

 that the respondent exerted parliamentary influence and attempted to 

thwart the complainers’ attempts to pursue child protection issues in the 
Parliament;  

 
 that the respondent covertly used her own private email to deal with the 

complainers’ correspondence; 

 
 that the respondent had a conflict of interest and acted with a lobbying 

organisation in a way which discredited the Parliament.  
 

2.5 The complainers make reference in their complaint to a number of different 
sections of both the 6th and 7th Editions of the Code which they allege have 
been breached by the respondent. Having regard to the dates upon which 

the matters referred to in the complaint are alleged to have taken place, as 
referred to at paragraph 1.1 of this report, I consider that the provisions of 

the 6th Edition, Revision 1 of the Code are applicable. 
 

3.0 Response 

 
3.1 The respondent replied to the initial complaint on 25 November 2017. She 

provided further responses on 9 December 2017 and 12 March 2018 to my 
requests for further clarification about her correspondence and interaction 
with the complainers. The responses are attached as Appendix 2. Under 

cover of her letter of 12 March, the respondent supplied copies of emails, 
sent from or received by her at her parliamentary email address, which she 

had provided to the complainers in response to a subject access request 
made by them under the Data Protection Act. The emails related to 
discussions between her and others regarding the complaint about George 

Watson’s College.  
 

3.2 In her written responses to the complaint, the respondent denied that she 
had ever used her parliamentary position to speak about the complainers’ 
case. She stated that it would have been a clear conflict of interest for her to 

do so. She advised that, when the complainers contacted her at her 
parliamentary email address on 6 January 2017, she immediately recognised 

that she was unable to engage with them without a conflict arising and 
advised them accordingly. She denied that she had inappropriately shared 
the information that they had sent to her.  

 
3.3 The respondent confirmed that, on 6 January 2017, she forwarded the email 

sent to her that day by the complainers to the then Chairman of the Board 
of Governors and to the College’s Principal. She advised that George 
Watson’s College were involved in legal proceedings with the complainers in 

relation to allegations which they had made about the College. In that 
context, the governors had been advised to alert the Chairman and the 

Principal if they were approached by the complainers. She further stated that 
the Chairman of Board of Governors had  received legal advice that the 

complainers’ ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’ were able to be disclosed to the 
College governors. She and the other governors had been provided with 
access to those documents in December 2016 and she was aware that both 

the chair of the Board of Governors and the College Principal had had sight 
of them. 



 

 

3.4 The respondent denied that she had inappropriately shared information with 
or about the complainers’ constituency MSP, or that she had behaved 
disrespectfully towards him. She advised that she had transferred the 

correspondence received from the complainers at her parliamentary address 
to her private email account on the basis that she was not dealing with the 

matter as an MSP. She advised that she did so having regard to the very 
sensitive nature of the information relating to children contained in the 
complainers’ ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’, to ensure that they could not be seen 

by anyone who should not have access to them. The respondent stated that 
she had never, at any time, used her parliamentary position to speak about 

the complainers’ case, or attempted to bring influence on the part of George 
Watson’s College to bear in relation to it. The respondent’s position was that 

her involvement in and discussion about the complaint against the College 
took place in her role as a governor, within the proper governing channels of 
the College.  

 
4.0 Admissibility of the complaints  

 
4.1 Stage 1 of the investigation of a complaint requires an assessment of 

admissibility as set out in section 6 of the 2002 Act. In assessing 

admissibility, the key tests are whether the complaint is relevant, whether 
the complaint meets the requirements for form, content and execution and 

whether the complaint warrants further investigation if it appears after an 
initial investigation that the evidence is sufficient to suggest that the conduct 
complained about may have taken place.  

 
4.2 I concluded that the extensive details of the complaint and its apparent 

relevance to the respondent’s obligations under the Code enabled me to find 
that the complaint was admissible. I wrote to the respondent and to the Clerk 
to the SPPA Committee on 10 January 2018 to that effect. A copy of my letter 

is attached as Appendix 3.  
 

5.0 Investigation and Findings 
 
5.1 The complaint sets out in detail the actions on the part of the respondent 

which are alleged to involve a breach of the Code. I met with the complainers 
to discuss with them the investigation process and their request that their 

identity be withheld. 
 

5.2 In view of the complex nature of the complaint, I decided that an interview 

with the respondent was appropriate to explore the nature and extent of her 
interaction with the complainers. This took place on 19 March 2018. As 

already noted, the respondent provided copies of emails and other 
correspondence between her and a variety of others in support of her position 
in relation to the complaint.   

 
5.3 The first, and main, element of the complaint concerns the respondent’s 

disclosure of the email which the complainers sent to her on 6 January 2017. 
The complainers emailed the respondent regarding what they thought was 

her role as a member of the Parliament’s Education and Skills Committee in 
helping to formulate ‘Respect for All’ - the Scottish Government’s national 
approach to anti-bullying. They wrote, individually and in similar terms, to 

all members of the Education and Skills Committee and of the Equalities and 
Human Rights Committee. The complainers advise in their complaint that it 



 

was only later that they discovered that the ‘Respect for All’ approach was in 

fact being considered by the Equalities and Human Rights Committee. They 
gave me a list of other MSPs to whom they sent emails on 6 January 2017 
containing the link to the ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’. A copy of the email sent 

to the respondent, and her response to it is attached at Appendix 5. A copy 
of the list of recipients provided by the complainers is included at Appendix 

6. 
 

5.4 The complainers submit that, because they had approached the respondent 

in relation to a matter of national importance, they should be treated for the 
purposes of the Code as her constituents in that regard, notwithstanding their 

geographical location.  They allege that the respondent was bound by the 
confidentiality requirements contained in the Code, and that she had 

breached those by disclosing the correspondence they had sent to her.  
 

5.5 There is no information in the email which the complainers sent to the 

respondent which would have alerted the respondent to the fact that similar 
emails had been sent to others. The email contains a link to a cloud based 

storage site via which copies of the complainers’ complaint ‘dossier’ and 
‘addendum’ in relation to their complaint about George Watson’s College 
could be accessed.  

 
5.6 In the last paragraph of the email, the complainers make reference to the 

respondent’s position as a governor of the College, and they suggest that 
she should excuse herself from any parliamentary discussions in relation to 
the points they raise on the basis of conflict of interests. They go on to 

suggest that, should the respondent feel motivated to help them resolve their 
complaint about the College, then they would be happy to brief her privately.  

 
5.7 The complainers are of the opinion that the email they sent to the 

respondent, and the linked ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’, were private and 

confidential. They allege that the versions of the ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’ 
included with the email differed from those previously submitted to 

individuals at George Watson’s College and to others in support of their 
complaint because, together with the email they were attached to, they 
contained new, confidential, material information. They allege that the 

respondent was under an obligation in terms of the Code to treat all of the 
documents confidentially and not to disclose them.  

 
5.8 The complainers also contend that the respondent had a duty to listen to 

both sides of a story and that, by not accepting the invitation in their email 

of 6 January 2017 to brief her in relation to their complaint, the respondent 
had breached her obligations under the Code. They further allege that the 

respondent’s actions in seeking guidance from the College’s lawyers, rather 
than parliamentary clerks, in relation to her proposed response to their email 
were inappropriate and amounted to the respondent giving preferential 

treatment to a lobbyist, namely George Watson’s College.  
 

5.9 At interview, the respondent advised that she was aware of the complaint 
about George Watson’s College by virtue of her role as a governor at the 

College. The complaint had been discussed amongst the governors at 
governing council meetings. She advised that the complainers had refused 
to allow the complaint ‘dossier’, which they had initially provided to the 

Chairman in support of their complaint, to be shared more widely amongst 
the College governors and others. She explained that, after the complainers 



 

escalated their complaint to external bodies, including the Master of the 

Merchant Company and the Registrar of Independent Colleges, the Chairman 
had received legal advice to the effect that the complaint documentation 
need no longer be withheld from the members of the governing Council. The 

respondent advised that the complainers’ ‘addendum’ contained complaints 
about the board of governors generally, and it was impossible for the 

governors to provide responses to those if they were unable to understand 
the nature of them. The respondent referred me to a copy of an email that 
she had received from the Chairman on 28 December 2016 advising of the 

College’s revised position in relation to the confidentiality of the documents. 
She said that she and the other governors had been given access to the 

complainers’ ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’ shortly thereafter and that she had 
read them in full.  

 
5.10 The respondent advised that, when she received the email from the 

complainers on 6 January 2017, she considered it carefully. She recognised 

the link to the complainer’s ‘dossier’ and ‘addendum’ as being the same as 
the link sent to her by email previously in her role as governor to allow her 

to access the documents. She was aware, therefore, that the documents 
related to the complaint against George Watson’s College. On that basis, she 
concluded immediately that she could not engage with the complainers in 

relation to the requests within their email given her conflict of interest. When 
the respondent received the email, she was not aware that similar 

information and requests had also been sent by email to other MSPs. 
 

5.11 The respondent said that she gave careful consideration to whether to alert 

colleagues at the College that she had received the email from the 
complainers. She was mindful of the instructions she had received in relation 

to any approach being made to her by the complainers about their complaint 
and considered, given the content of the email and the attachments, that 
this was such an approach. On that basis, she decided to forward the email 

to the Chairman of the Board of Governors and the College Principal. She did 
not consider herself to be disclosing any material which was confidential, on 

the basis that she was certain that both of those individuals had already seen 
the documents.   
 

5.12 The respondent was clear, given the very obvious conflict of interest, that 
she was unable to deal with the matter in her role as an MSP. Moreover, she 

was not a member of the Committee considering the ‘Respect for All’ 
approach. Accordingly, she was of the opinion that any actions which she 
took in relation to her interaction with the complainers would be as a 

governor of the College. Given the sensitivity of the situation in relation to 
the complaint about the College, she wished to ensure that her response was 

appropriate and she sought advice on that matter from the College’s lawyers. 
The respondent considered that to have accepted the complainers’ offer of a 
private briefing in relation to their complaint would have been entirely 

inappropriate.  
 

5.13 The complaint includes a number of other allegations, which I have 
summarised in paragraph 2.5 of this report, relating to the respondent’s 

conduct toward their constituency MSP and actions on her part which they 
contend give rise to a breach of the Code provisions relating to lobbying and 
paid advocacy. The complainers referred me in their letter of complaint to 

quotes taken from correspondence between the respondent and others as 
evidence in support of these elements of their complaint. As referred to in 



 

paragraph 3.1, I had the benefit of unedited copies of the correspondence 

which were provided to me by the respondent. 
 

5.14 I considered the correspondence in some detail. I found no evidence to 

suggest that the respondent had engaged in any parliamentary activity, or 
had engaged with complainers’ constituency MSP in her role as an MSP, in 

relation to the complainers or their complaint. The email exchanges I was 
referred to did not include evidence of the respondent acting in her capacity 
as an MSP or as a paid lobbyist offering strategic advice on parliamentary 

matters. Whilst I accept that the dialogue referred to by the complainers is 
contained in email correspondence exchanged with the respondent at her 

parliamentary email address, the exchanges appear to relate solely to the 
respondent’s involvement with the complaint in her role as a governor of 

George Watson’s College. 
 

The Code 

 
5.15 The complainers allege that the respondent was acting in her role as an MSP 

in undertaking the actions referred to in the complaint. As referred to in 
paragraph 5.14, I was unable to identify any instance, from the evidence 
provided, of the respondent dealing with the complainers or their complaint 

in her role as an MSP. Similarly, no evidence was provided that showed the 
respondent to have lobbied or advocated on behalf of George Watson’s 

College in her parliamentary role. I do not consider that the act of 
corresponding from a parliamentary email address is, in itself, evidence that 
a member is acting in their role as an MSP. There is nothing in the Code 

which prohibits the use, within reason, of parliamentary email facilities for 
non parliamentary purposes.  

 
5.16 I had some difficulty with the complainers’ assertion that they had 

approached the respondent solely in her role as an MSP on 6 January 2017 

and that their expectation was that she should continue to deal with their 
requests in that capacity. The complainers’ email refers to the respondent’s 

“association with the school in question” in relation to the specifics of their 
complaint about George Watson’s College. The complainers had already 
lodged a detailed complaint with the authorities which included specific 

allegations in relation to the Board of Governors, of which they knew the 
respondent was a member. They made reference to the fact that they 

considered the respondent to be conflicted and cautioned her against acting 
in her parliamentary role in relation to the matters raised by them.   

 

5.17 Paragraph 1.3 of Volume 1 of the Code makes clear that the Code relates to 
members whilst conducting their duties as members of the Parliament. It 

specifically states that it does not cover the activities of members in other 
circumstances, for example, in relation to private and family life. For the 
reasons set out in paragraphs 5.14 and 5.15 of this report, I am satisfied 

that the respondent dealt with the complainers’ correspondence in her 
capacity as a governor of George Watson’s College. Accordingly, I find that 

the provisions of the Code did not apply to her in undertaking the actions 
complained of by the complainers.  

 
5.18 I have, nevertheless, given consideration to whether the confidentiality 

requirements contained in the Code could have applied in relation to the 

respondent’s disclosure of the complainers’ email on 6 January 2017. The 
complainers referred me to paragraph 7.4.5 of the 6th Edition of the Code in 



 

relation to this element of the complaint. I also considered whether 

paragraph 8.1.6, which sets out the requirement on MSPs to respect 
individual privacy when representing their constituents’ interests, could be 
relevant.  

 
5.19 The complainers contend, on the basis that their approach to the respondent 

was in relation to the national issue of the ‘Respect for All’ anti-bullying 
strategy, that they should be treated as constituents of the respondent in 
that connection. However, I have found no basis for that contention in section 

8 of the Code. The Code does not differentiate matters of national interest or 
importance from other forms of constituent representation. The complainers 

do not reside within the region which the respondent represents and, 
accordingly, they are not her constituents. The obligations contained in 

section 8 of the Code, including those in relation to confidentiality in 
paragraph 8.1.6 of the Code could not, therefore, have applied to the 
respondent in any of her dealings with them.  

 
5.20 Section 7.4 of the Code sets out the confidentiality requirements which 

require to be adhered to in relation to parliamentary proceedings. Paragraph 
7.4.1 sets out the generality and imposes a requirement to treat the matters 
referred to in paragraph 7.4.2 confidentially. These are all documents and 

discussions made available to MSPs in relation to committee business.  
Paragraphs 7.4.4 and 7.4.5 prohibit specific types of behaviour but do not 

expand on the list of matters set out in paragraph 7.4.2. Paragraph 7.4.3 
prohibits the disclosure of confidential committee material to “other MSPs 
who are not members of the committee or committees for whom the material 

was intended”, which implies that the prohibition only applies to MSPs who 
are members of that or those committees. The guidance contained in Volume 

3 of the Code in relation to the confidentiality requirements imposed by 
section 7.4 assists with interpretation and states that certain material may 
be ‘agreed as confidential by committees’, which also tends to support the 

view that the confidentiality requirements contained in section 7.4 relate only 
to information or documents which are under consideration by a committee 

in which the member participates.  
 

5.21 I concluded that an unsolicited email such as that sent by the complainers to 

the respondent, who was not a member of the committee which was dealing 
with the ‘Respect for All’ strategy, did not fall within the categories of 

documents or information to which the confidentiality requirements in section 
7.4 apply. In my opinion, that would have been the position in terms of the 
Code, even if I had concluded that the respondent was acting in her role as 

an MSP when she disclosed the complainers’ email on 6 January 2017 
 

5.22 Paragraph 7.4.6 of the Code applies to other documents and information, in 
respect of which members are required to exercise their judgement, which is 
what the respondent did in this case.  I have concluded that she did so as a 

governor of George Watson’s College, and not in her capacity as an MSP.  
Whilst I accept that the paragraph directs members to seek the advice of the 

relevant clerk “in cases of doubt”, it does not prohibit members from seeking 
advice elsewhere.  Indeed, paragraph 3.2.1 of the Introduction to the Code, 

in Volume 1, which invites members to seek the advice of the Standards 
Clerks if they are uncertain about how the rules apply, acknowledges that 
members may also choose to consult their own legal advisers and other 

relevant professionals. I do not, therefore, find that the respondent has 
breached any of paragraphs 7.4.4, 7.4.5 or 7.4.6 of the Code. 



 

 

6.0 Conclusion 
 

6.1 On the basis of my Investigation and Findings as contained in section 5 

(paragraphs 5.3 to 5.22) of this report, I have concluded, in respect of the 
complaint against Ms Elizabeth Smith MSP, that she was not in breach of any 

of the provisions of the 6th Edition, Revision 1 of the Code as alleged by the 
complainers. 

 

7.0  Extracts from the Code of Conduct 
 

Volume 1 
 

1.3 It is important to note that these volumes relate to the conduct of all 
members in relation to duties connected to being a member of the Scottish 
Parliament. It does not cover the activities of members in other 

circumstances, for example: 
 

members’ private and family life; 

members expressing their political views (in their capacity as a member of 

 a political party or organisation); 

members who are Ministers, when they are acting in their capacity as 

 Ministers of the Scottish Government and carrying out functions of the 
 Scottish Government covered by the Ministerial Code. 

 
 

Volume 2 
 

7.4.1   It is the intention of the Parliament that its proceedings and printed material  
be open to the general public. This should be the basis on which members 
work, but there may be times when members will be required to treat 

discussions, documents or other information relating to the Parliament in a 
confidential manner, as described in paragraph 7.4.2 below. 

 
7.4.2 All drafts of committee reports, and committee reports which, although 
 agreed by a committee and no longer in draft, have not yet been published, 

 should be kept confidential, unless the committee decides otherwise. In 
 addition the following should be treated as confidential: 

 

briefing provided to members by Parliamentary staff for particular 

 members‘ information only; 

 documents produced during a private session of a committee; 

 evidence submitted to a committee sitting in private from a witness 

    which it has been agreed can be treated as confidential; 

 any other documents or information which the committee has agreed 

   should be treated as confidential; and 

 minutes of private discussions. 

 
7.4.3  Given the potential damage that the unauthorised disclosure of confidential 

committee material can do to the standing and integrity of a committee it is 
essential that all members respect these rules. This means that, unless the 
Parliament or the relevant committee has agreed otherwise, such 

documents should not be circulated, shown, or transmitted in any other way 
to members of the public (including those in Cross-Party Groups), media or 



 

to any member of any organisation outwith the Parliament, including the 

Scottish Government, nor to other MSPs who are not members of the 
committee or committees for whom the material was intended. 

 

7.4.4  It is unacceptable for members to provide the media with off the record 
briefings on the general contents or ‘line‘ of draft committee reports or other 

confidential material or information. Disclosures of this kind can also 
seriously undermine and devalue the work of committees. 

 

7.4.5  It is also unacceptable, unless the Parliament or the relevant committee has 
agreed otherwise, to disclose any information to which a member has 

privileged access, for example, derived from a confidential document or 
details of discussions or votes taken in private session, either orally or in 

writing. 
 
7.4.6  In the case of other documents and information members are requested to 

exercise their judgement as to what should or should not be made available 
to outside bodies or individuals. In cases of doubt members should seek the 

advice of the relevant clerk. 
 
7.4.7  Where a committee member wishes to express dissent from a committee 

report, the member should only make this public once the committee report 
has been published in order to avoid disclosing the conclusions of a draft 

report. 
 
Volume 3 

 

7.8  Certain information may be agreed as ‘confidential‘ by committees or 

 subcommittees. This is not through any desire to withhold information from 

 the public. Rather, there are a number of difficulties which could arise 
 through the  unauthorised disclosure of confidential material: 

 

 public discussion of draft reports might give preliminary views a status     

   they do not warrant and lead to recommendations or findings not adopted    
  by the committee being prematurely attributed to it; 

 early release of information about a committee report could also result in 

    unfair party political advantage; 

 it may be difficult for members to freely deliberate on the content of a 

    draft report; 

 it may be difficult to get witnesses to give evidence in confidence if 

    members are shown to be incapable of treating their proceedings in 
    confidence; 

 it could lead to a loss of mutual trust between members and a 

    breakdown of confidence in the operation of the committee. 

 
Bill Thomson 

Commissioner  
 
1 May 2018 
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Stuart Scott

From:
Sent: 21 December 2017 16:48
To: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
Subject: Re: Complaint reference MSP/2083/17-18-14
Attachments: Respect for All  important submission to antibullying consultation.pdf

Dear Mr Thomson, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 14 December 2017. To answer your request, we would highlight the entire document of around 35,000 
words described as the “Addendum” that Ms Smith forwarded. This was specifically marked as STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL on its 
cover and as CONFIDENTIAL at the foot of every page. And there were unique version control measures on the front page and at the 
foot of every page indicating the version and recipient/s. This document was itself highly sensitive, and we did not provide it directly to 
the school or Governors at any time and nor did the documents ever lose their confidential status.  
 
We sent a previous version of the Addendum to the Registrar of Independent Schools in December 2016 (around 6 months after we 
produced the first main 225k word ‘Dossier’) to aid her investigation into our complaint about the school. With our agreement she sent 
this, on 15 December 2016. to Mr Alan Hartley, the Governor who we had been told would handle our complaint in complete confidence 
together with just one other named Governor (Mr Stewart) and also to James Mills, the school Bursar. We did not give Alan Hartley or 
James Mills permission to share either the complaint Dossier or Appendix with Ms Smith. 
 
We never gave permission for Ms Smith to share this data we sent her with the school or governors. And we had a 
reasonable expectation of confidentiality, especially as we explicitly asked for that, and also given her status as an MSP. When we sent 
our data to Ms Smith on 6 January 2017 we firmly understood that she would not have seen this before (nor the main original Dossier) as 
to our knowledge (under the terms of undertakings by the school) she was not involved in any way in the handling of our complaint. It 
was just coincidental that the same day that Alan Hartley via James Mills chose to share their different versions of these documents with 
their governors including Ms Smith (but note NOT Melvyn Roffe) apparently on their lawyer’s advice on the grounds that it was now 
being more widely circulated anyway (although we had never given our consent for any wider sharing of our personal data, and the 
limited further circulation that had occurred was of the school’s own making, with their lawyer’s collaboration). Please note that we 
have since sent the lawyers, the school, the Governing Council of GWC and their Proprietors a Cease & Desist letter to preven further 
sharing, and we are protesting this prima facie serious breach of the Data Protection Act with the school’s law firm, in preparation for 
probable formal complaints about their firm and partner to the Scottish Law Complaints Commission and also to the ICO. It is also 
notable that this separate improper) sharing was so close in time that Ms Smith would have had no time to read the material to compare 
or assess before she immediately breached our confidentiality by forwarding it. 
 
When Ms Smith shared our confidential data she did so not just to Alan Hartley, but also to Melvyn Roffe, the school's Principal. Mr 
Roffe was  (and remains) the subject of multiple key complaints by us, so for that reason we had intentionally bypassed him in 
submitting our main complaint Dossier directly to the School's two nominated governors in June 2016. We had also specifically refused 
consent for the governors handling our complaint to share our data with him prior to any impartial investigation. We considered any 
such advance sharing of allegations and evidence inappropriate and potentialy corrupting. We expected the sharing of any necessary 
elements of the complaint to be done by agreement with an independent investigator after a meeting with ourselves, as specifically 
agreed with the two previously mentioned governors as part of a negotiated process, which they later reneged on. But we had never 
given our consent for our personal data or our complaint/s to be shared with him either in whole or in part. By sharing our both the 250k 
word dossier and the 35k word addendum with Mr Roffe, we believe Ms Smith knowingly or at least recklessly undermined the school’s 
formal complaint process, as well as we believe any subsequent GTCS or other regulatory investigation. 
 
The link to these two confidential documents was contained within our covering letter which we sent to Ms Smith on 6 January 2016. 
We had a reasonable right to expect it to be treated confidentially. And she in fact put in writing that she would respect our 
confidentiality. No one else received that same covering letter. And only the other MSPs sitting on the Education and Skills Committee 
received a similar letter. 
 
Quite apart from Ms Smith's formal breaches of confidentiality, which we feel are compelling and serious, we suggest our evidence 
clearly demonstrates her intention to behave unethically. Within minutes of receiving this highly confidential communication from us, 
she forwarded to Alan Hartley and Melvyn Roffe three items: 

 
1. The MSPs’ version of the confidential June 2016 dossier we sent her, that (a) she should not otherwise have had a copy of (b) 
was distinct from the version previously shared in confidence with two named governors; and (c) which she had no time to 
cross-reference; 
 
2. The recent December 2016 Addendum which (a) we had not shared directly with the school at all; (b) she should not 
otherwise have had a copy of (c) was distinct from the version indirectly shared with our permission with Alan Hartley and 
James Mills via the Registrar; and (d) which she had no time to cross-reference; 
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3. The covering letter to her, which (a) contained information intended only for MSPs eyes; and (b) contained exclusive 
information intended only for her in her role as an MSP, and which we absolutely did not wish to be shared with the school. 

 
Ms Smith clearly didn't fully read (and had no time to read) either of the substantial documents prior to forwarding them within minutes 
to Alan Hartley and Melvyn Roffe. But a cursory glance at the documents, which we believe she would have at least done prior to 
forwarding, would have revealed their separate versioning. So regardless of the actual data differences, we suggest her actions do not 
just suggest intent, but compellingly establish intent. If she had believed the school was already in possession of the information in 
question she would have had no need to forward it. The act of her going out of her way immediately to share our explicitly confidential 
data proves, in our view, that she believed it contained unique and different information that would be of benefit to the school (and 
against our interests).  
 
Finally, we would also note that we have submitted to you a substantial range of formal complaints. We understand that you say some of 
these are outwith your remit. But many still seem to fall within your remit, and the status of our confidential data seems relevant only to 
some of these. We do not understand why you appear to be suggesting that you might have rejected our entire complaint had we been 
unable to satisfy your request for evidence of unique confidential information we provided to Ms Smith as distinct from to the two 
Governors of George Watson's College who were handling our complaint, as we believe we have now done. We would be grateful if you 
could clarify this for us. 
 
We attach for your reference a PDF copy of the covering letter we sent to Ms Smith MSP on 6 January 2017 as a sitting member of the 
Education and Skills Committee. 
 
We trust this now provides the information you require and satisfies your requirements. If you feel it does not, we would ask please for a 
clear legal basis for your position. 
 
Yours sincerely 
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Stuart Scott

From:
Sent: 01 February 2018 15:44
To: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
Subject: Re: Complaint reference MSP/2083/17-18-14

Dear Mr Thomson, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 10 January, and your confirmation that the complaint can proceed. We apologise for our very slow 
response; we have recently been extraordinarily busy with other urgent parts of our wider pursuit of this child protection case. 
 
We are happy to provide the information you request. However, we have learned that we are under a legal duty to redact certain 
elements. These would in no way alter the overall meaning or significance of the text but only remove small parts that we cannot legally 
share. We trust you will understand our constraints in this way. Please let us know if you have any concerns in this regard and we will do 
all we can to resolve that to your satisfaction within the law. 
 
This operation may realistically still take some time. It would be our hope to forward the data to you as soon as possible. It would be 
helpful if you could let us know if you have any absolute deadline we would have to work towards. Our apologies again for the delay. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 

On 30 Jan 2018, at 15:35, investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk wrote: 
 

 
  
Please see the attached document for your information. 
  
Yours sincerely 
  
Greta Elliott 
Casework Coordinator 
Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland 
Thistle House  
91 Haymarket Terrace  
Edinburgh EH12 5HE  
Tel: 0300 011 0550 
www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 
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Stuart Scott

From:
Sent: 13 February 2018 21:26
To: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
Subject: Re: Complaint reference MSP/2083/17-18-14

Dear Mr Thomson, 
 
We apologise again for the delay. We are pleased to attach the information you request in your letter of 10 January, which you should be 
able to download from here: 

 
 
Please let us know if you have any difficulties with this link. This comprises: 

 the  ‘Dossier’ and ‘Addendum’ documents provided to Ms Smith;  
 a list of other MSPs those same document versions were shared with (always in strict confidence and in the course of their 

parliamentary duties as a result of being a member of their committee); 
 the similar but distinct documents provided to the Registrar in November/December 2016; please note that the Dossier (the 

same version as that given to then GWC Chair Alan Hartley on paper in June 2016) we had sent digitally to  
of Education Scotland on 21st November, who forwarded it to the Registrar, so we had no need to submit this document 
ourselves. We sent the Registrar their version of the Addendum on 15 December. We also include the associated covering 
letters. 

As previously advised, you will note that we have had to redact the Addendum in places. This is in keeping with a voluntary legal 
undertaking (but no court judgment) we made to the then Chair of Governors, regarding certain statements we had made that he found 
objectionable. We do not feel these redactions should have any bearing on your work, but if you require further information we will of 
course assist in any way we can. 
 
Please also note that both these documents were originally prepared only for confidential sharing with just one or two recipients in each 
case, so contain a considerable amount of highly sensitive personal data. Our subsequent sharing with parliamentarians was also on 
explicit condition of strict confidentiality. We are providing them to you, again in strict confidence, specifically and only for internal use 
for the purposes of your formal investigation. We would ask you should you feel any wider circulation may be required for you to 
undertake your duties then please consult with us as considerable further redaction would be necessary not only to protect identies but 
also to remove anything that might be considered potentially defamatory. 
 
We hope this satisfies your needs meanwhile. Please let us know if we can assist further. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
 

On 2 Feb 2018, at 14:14, investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk wrote: 
 
Dear   
  
Thank you for your email of 1 February. 
  
There is no statutory deadline for receipt of the information which we have requested you to 
supply. However, as I am sure you will appreciate, we endeavour to proceed with investigations as 
expediently as possible. If we did not do so, it would be unfair to those who are involved and would 
risk bringing the investigative process into disrepute. 
  
The original request for the information was issued on 10 January. I would request that you make it 
available to my office on or before 13 February, which is 6 weeks beyond the original request. 
  
Yours sincerely 
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Bill Thomson 
  
Bill Thomson 
Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland 
Thistle House 
91 Haymarket Terrace 
Edinburgh 
EH12 5HE 
Telephone: 0300 011 0550 
www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 
  

From:    
Sent: 01 February 2018 15:44 
To: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk 
Subject: Re: Complaint reference MSP/2083/17‐18‐14 
  
Dear Mr Thomson, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 10 January, and your confirmation that the complaint can proceed. We apologise for our 
very slow response; we have recently been extraordinarily busy with other urgent parts of our wider pursuit of this 
child protection case. 
 
We are happy to provide the information you request. However, we have learned that we are under a legal duty to 
redact certain elements. These would in no way alter the overall meaning or significance of the text but only remove 
small parts that we cannot legally share. We trust you will understand our constraints in this way. Please let us know 
if you have any concerns in this regard and we will do all we can to resolve that to your satisfaction within the law. 
 
This operation may realistically still take some time. It would be our hope to forward the data to you as soon as 
possible. It would be helpful if you could let us know if you have any absolute deadline we would have to work 
towards. Our apologies again for the delay. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
  

 
 
 
 

On 30 Jan 2018, at 15:35, investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk wrote: 
  
Dear   
  
Please see the attached document for your information. 
  
Yours sincerely 
  
Greta Elliott 
Casework Coordinator 
Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland 
Thistle House  
91 Haymarket Terrace  
Edinburgh EH12 5HE  
Tel: 0300 011 0550 
www.ethicalstandards.org.uk 
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Commissioner for Ethical Standards 
in Public Life in Scotland 

 

 

Joanna Hardy and Alastair Macfie 
Clerks to the Standards, Procedures 

& Public Appointments Committee 
The Scottish Parliament 
Room TG01 

Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 
 
 

Dear Ms Hardy and Mr Macfie 
 

Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament 

Complaint against Liz Smith MSP 
 
 

I refer to the above and to my letter dated 21 November 2017 advising that I 
have received a complaint against Ms Liz Smith MSP. The complaint alleges the 

Ms Smith has breached various sections of the Code of Conduct for MSPs by 
disclosing alleged confidential material provided to her by the complainers.   
 

In accordance with section 7(2) of the Scottish Parliamentary Standards 
Commissioner Act 2002, I now confirm that I have found the complaint is 

admissible. The provisions that I consider may be relevant for the purposes of 
the first test are those contained within Sections 7 and 8 of the 6th Edition, 
Revision 1 of the Code.  

 
I will write to you further in due course. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Bill Thomson 
Commissioner  

 
 

 
Reference: MSP/2083/17-18-14/CG 

 

 10 January 2017 
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All MSPs are required to provide details of their interests under the Interests of Members of the Scottish
Parliament Act 2006 (asp 12). The Register of Interests of Members of the Scottish Parliament lists details of
interests registered under categories such as remuneration, heritable property and gifts. More information about
the exact nature of information required under each category of interest can be found at Volume 2: sections 1 and
2 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament.

Information on the exact nature of the requirement under each category can be found in the Interests of Members
of the Scottish Parliament Act 2006 (asp 12).

Member's Name: Liz Smith

Constituency: Mid Scotland and Fife

Date on which initial statement lodged: 25 May 2016

Guidance for MSPs: how to update the Register of Interests (111KB pdf)

Home MSPs Current MSPs Liz Smith Register of Interests

Register of Interests

 

Remuneration and related undertaking: 
No registrable interests 

 
Gifts: 
No registrable interests 

 
Overseas visits: 
No registrable interests 

 
Controlled transactions: 
No registrable interests 

 
Heritable property: 
No registrable interests 

 
Interest in shares: 
No registrable interests 

 
Voluntary: 
I am a member of the General Teaching Council of Scotland. 

 
 
I was formerly a member of the board of governors of George Watson’s College (interest amended on 28 October
2017) and St Mary’s Preparatory School (interest amended on 16 February 2018. [Amended interest 28 October
2017, Amended interest 16 February 2018, Ceased interest 16 February 2018] 

 
 
I am President of the Scottish Women’s Cricket Association. [Ceased interest 28 October 2017] 

 

Contact
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Full Contact Details
Email: Liz Smith
Visit: Liz's website

Further information
Email our Public Information Service for more information.

http://www.parliament.scot/msps/currentmsps/99104.aspx
mailto:Elizabeth.Smith.msp@parliament.scot
http://www.perthshireconservatives.org.uk/
mailto:info@parliament.scot
http://www.parliament.scot/msps/currentmsps/99104.aspx
mailto:Elizabeth.Smith.msp@parliament.scot
http://www.perthshireconservatives.org.uk/
mailto:info@parliament.scot


REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS

Member’s Name: Liz Smith

Region/Constituency: Mid Scotland and Fife

Date on which Initial Statement Lodged: 19 May 2016

Information on the exact nature of the requirement under each category can be found in the Interests of Members of the Scottish 
Parliament Act 2006.

Remuneration and 
related undertaking              

No registrable interests

Gifts                                             No registrable interests

Overseas visits                                   No registrable interests

Controlled transactions                           No registrable interests

Heritable property                                No registrable interests

Interest in shares                                No registrable interests

Voluntary                                         I am a member of the General Teaching Council of Scotland.

I am a member of the board of governors of George Watson’s College and St Mary’s Preparatory School.

I am President of the Scottish Women’s Cricket Association.
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MSPs	etc.	sent	link	to	‘Dossier’	&	Addendum	on	6	January	2017	

	

Angela	Constance	MSP,	Cabinet	Secretary	for	Communities,	Social	Security	and	Equalities		

John	Swinney	MSP,	Deputy	First	Minister	and	Cabinet	Secretary	for	Education	and	Skills,		

Christina	McKelvie	MSP,	Convener,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee		

Roz	Thomson,	Clerk,	Education	&	Skills	Committee	

Alex	Cole-Hamilton	MSP,	Deputy	Convener,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee	

Annie	Wells	MSP,	Member,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee,		

David	Torrance	MSP,	Member,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee,		

Jeremy	Balfour	MSP,	Member,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee,		

Mary	Fee	MSP,	Member,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee,		

Willie	Coffey	MSP,	Member,	Equalities	and	Human	Rights	Committee,		

James	Dornan	MSP,	Convener,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Johann	Lamont	MSP,	Deputy	Convener,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Colin	Beattie	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Daniel	Johnson	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Fulton	MacGregor	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Gillian	Martin	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Richard	Lochhead	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Ross	Greer	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,	

Ross	Thomson	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		

Tavish	Scott	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,	

	Liz	Smith	MSP,	Member,	Education	and	Skills	Committee,		
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